## **RESOLUTION NO..**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF REDWOOD CITY TO PROVIDE AN EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT COORDINATOR/CITIZEN EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM SPECIALIST, FOR THE TERM OF APRIL 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021, PURSUANT TO WHICH THE CITY OF REDWOOD CITY WILL PAY TO COUNTY AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$172,794.

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the City of Redwood City has an existing Citizen Emergency
Response Team (CERT) that consists of persons from Redwood City, San Carlos, and
Unincorporated Redwood City; and

WHEREAS, San Carlos and Unincorporated Redwood City are both Sheriff's Office jurisdictions and benefit from the existing Redwood City CERT Team and its membership; and

WHEREAS, the District Coordinator/CERT Specialist will provide Emergency
Services training and education to the communities of Redwood City and
Unincorporated San Mateo County, as well as, complete other related Emergency
Services District Coordinator duties; and

WHEREAS, the goal of this partnership is to fulfill the emergency services needs of the City of Redwood City and the County in a cost-effective manner; and

WHEREAS, both parties now wish to enter into an agreement for the shared services of a District Coordinator/Citizen Emergency Response Team Specialist for the term of April 1, 2019, through June 30, 2021, pursuant to which the City of Redwood City will pay to the County an amount not to exceed \$172,794; and

**WHEREAS**, this Board has been presented with a form of such agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the same.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Sheriff or Sheriff's designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the contract term and/or services, including by increasing the amount to be paid to County by the City of Redwood City, so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \* \*